calculated to be 8.34%.

19246.01 PHSC Annual Report P16-60_19246.01 PHSC Annual Report 16-60  31/07/2014  18:20  Page 53

54

       
       

PHSC plc

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the year ended 31 March 2014

21. PARENT UNDERTAKING

PHSC plc, incorporated in the UK, is the ultimate parent company of the group. There is no ultimate controlling
party but Mr S A King, Group Chief Executive, owns 25.25% (2013: 29.26%) of the issued share capital of PHSC
plc.

The parent company operates within the UK and its accounts may be obtained from the same registered office
address as noted on page 1 of the group accounts.

22. EXPLANATION OF THE TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

As stated in the accounting policies, these are the first annual financial statements prepared in accordance with
IFRS.

The following differences were noted between the treatment under UK GAAP and IFRS:

On transition Under UK As restated
to IFRS GAAP IFRS under IFRS
1.4.12 31.3.13 adjustments 31.3.13

£ £ £ £

Non-Current Assets
Goodwill 29,230 26,943 2,287 29,230
Property, plant and equipment 184,047 121,868 – 121,868
Investments 3,861,500 5,593,394 – 5,593,394

4,074,777 5,742,205 2,287 5,744,492

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 624,436 521,294 – 521,294
Cash and cash equivalents 168,072 – – –

792,508 521,294 – 521,294

Total Assets 4,867,285 6,263,499 2,287 6,265,786

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 46,251 48,479 – 48,479
Financial liabilities – 844,484 – 844,484
Current corporation tax – 3,936 – 3,936
Deferred consideration – 441,148 – 441,148

46,251 1,338,047 – 1,338,047

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred consideration – 330,000 – 330,000
Deferred taxation – – – –

– 330,000 – 330,000

Total Liabilities 46,251 1,668,047 – 1,668,047

Net Assets 4,821,034 4,595,452 2,287 4,597,739

Under UK GAAP amortisation of 5% (£2,287) per annum was applied to goodwill at cost. Under IFRS, the directors
review goodwill for impairment on an annual basis and a charge is only raised if the directors deem that the
recoverable amount of the goodwill is lower than its net book value. The impact was to increase reported profit
in 2013 by £2,287.

19246.01 PHSC Annual Report P16-60_19246.01 PHSC Annual Report 16-60  31/07/2014  18:20  Page 54

55

       
       